the life underwriting functions of the Company.

 Pricing decisions of the products are reviewed and guided by qualified actuary to convenience the management to make accurate pricing
decisions.

 Reinsurers' advices are obtained before deciding the terms and conditions of the products in order to assist the proper pricing strategies.

 The Company carefully analyse the current health condition and the family medical history of the insurer before deciding the premiums.

 c). Claims risk

 Risk arises due to the possibility that the frequency of claims arising from Life insurance contracts exceeds the expected level when pricing
the products.

 Some of the specific actions by the Company to mitigate the claims risks are shown below.

 d). Concentration risk

 Based on the Company's operation structure, there is no significant concentration risk.

 e). Sensitivity analysis

 The following tables present the sensitivity of the value of insurance liabilities  to movements in the assumptions used in the estimation of
insurance liabilities.

LOLC CEYLON HOLDINGS PLC   Annual Report 2022/23110

Increase in liability (Rs) Decrease in equity and profit before
tax (Rs)

2022 2021 2022 2021

Mortality risk Risk of loss arising due to
policyholders’ death experience
being different from expected,
ceteris paribus all other
parameters.

Mortality from
best estimate
(BE) to BE+10%

61,576,935  88,005,903  (61,576,935)  (88,005,903)

Morbidity risk Risk of loss arising due
to policyholders’ health
experience being different
from expected

Morbidity from BE
to BE+20%

27,358,157  45,727,840  (27,358,157)  (45,727,840)

Investment
return risk

Risk of loss arising from
actual returns being
different from expected.

BE to BE changed
with Yield curve
overall 100 BP
down (1% down)

98,749,700  83,566,043  (98,749,700)  (83,566,043)

Expense risk Risk of loss arising from the
expense experience being
different from expected

Expenses from BE
to BE+10%

82,327,020  92,244,495  (82,327,020)  (92,244,495)

Policyholder
decision risk

Risk of loss arising due to
policyholders’ experiences
(lapses and surrenders) being
different from expected

Lapses from BE to
BE+20%

186,191,259  84,861,519  (186,191,259)  (84,861,519)

 The above analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to
occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated – for example, changes in lapses and future mortality.

 The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period.

 Life claims risk management

∫  Life fund valuation is carried out by a qualified independent actuarial valuer on regular basis.

∫  Claims are reserved immediately at the intimation or on the availability of information of the death or injury of an insured.